

9 MISC DJ 156/26
NAVDEEP SINGH VS. KALU RAM

23.02.2026

Present:- Sh. Nishikant Pandey, Ld. Counsel for the applicant,
namely Navdeep Singh with applicant.
None on behalf of respondents no.1&3.

An application has been moved on behalf of applicant, namely Navdeep Singh for setting aside the judgment dated 19.07.2025 which as per the contention of Ld. Counsel for the applicant was passed exparte. The first ordersheet in the DAR/claim petition dated 29.11.2025 reflects that respondent no.2/owner had appeared in person. However, the said ordersheet is not signed by Ld. Predecessor. As per noting of Ahlmad the notice of application has been served upon respondent/insurance co. i.e. respondent no.3.

It is the submission of Ld. Counsel for the applicant that notice to Arun Verma i.e. driver returned un-executed.

Issue fresh notice to Arun Verma i.e. driver on PF, returnable on NDOH.

Issue court notice to the IO of the case as well as to ld. Counsel Sh. Mohd. Rafi who had appeared for insurance co. on 25.11.2022.

Put up for further proceedings on 16.03.2026.

(Vijay Kumar Jha)
PO (MACT-01)/SHD/Delhi
23.02.2026