

17.04.2026

Present:- None for the petitioner.  
Ms. Shabnam Parveen, proxy counsel for  
respondent/insurance co.  
Sh. Nishikant Pandey, Ld. counsel for the respondent  
no.2 through videoconferencing.

Matter is passed over till 11.30 a.m.

(Vijay Kumar Jha)  
PO (MACT-01)/SHD/Delhi  
17.04.2026

At 11.50 a.m.

Present:- None for the petitioner.  
Ms. Shabnam Parveen, proxy counsel for  
respondent/insurance co.  
Sh. Nishikant Pandey, Ld. counsel for the respondent  
no.2 through videoconferencing.  
IO/ASI Kuldeep Singh in person.

IO of the case has been examined with respect to the  
fact whether respondent no.2 was not present on the first date of  
hearing i.e. 25.11.2022. From the statement so recorded, it  
appears that respondent no.2 was not present before the court, he  
was represented by some Advocate Ms. Sajia Khan. Neither  
memo of appearance nor vakalatnama of said Advocate Ms. Sajia  
Khan is on record.

It appears that notice of petition was not served upon  
respondent no.1/driver.

-2-

**Issue notice of the claim petition to the respondent no.1 on filing of PF through all permissible modes. Along with notice list of witness and copy of claim petition be annexed.**

**Put up for further proceedings on 09.06.2026.**

(Vijay Kumar Jha)  
PO (MACT-01)/SHD/Delhi  
17.04.2026